
TO a 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Capital Circle Office Center, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

IIIIIQ&AHD1lll 

APRIL t, lt" 

DIUC'l'OR, DIVISIOII o• UCOilDS A1ID UPOR'I'IIICJ (BA'I'O) ·l 
DIVIS~ o• WADJl AIID WAS'l'DfATBR (DRCBUI'I', AUSTIN~ 
=10. o• AUDl'l'DCJ 6 .DWIClAL AIIAL'I'Sl~ JPAVIS) jfiJ U' ~~ 
DIVISlC* o• Lm&L SDVICIES CPG.UCJRDl) ~ AJT 
DOCII'r 110. t60011·W8 DDUII'l'C*II CC*PDY, DJC. 
DIVU'l'IQ&'l'IO. o• RAftS o• DDlM'rOWII CC*PARY, IHC. IH 
IAR'l'D COUJII'I .OR POSSIBU OVDDIUIUCJS 

COUII'I"ft llall'l'D 

t/16/tf • UGU'LU AGaDA - PROPOSBD ACJDfCY ACTION • 
DiDUi&D PDSC*S IGY PU'l'ICIPATB 

CRITICAL DA'DSa 

SP.Cl&L DS~IC*Sa la\PSC\a.A\WP\tiOOl~ • .C. 

CMI IACIQIOVIIR 

Indiantown Company, Inc. (Indiantown or utility) is a Class B 
utility providing water and wastewater service to approximately 
1,677 water and 1,585 wastewater customers in Martin County. Based 
on a desk audit of the 1994 Annual Report for Indiantown staff 
began an informal investigation into potential overearnings. Staff 
requested an audit of the utility's books. Based on the auditor's 
suggested adjustments, it appeared that the utility was earning an 
overall rate of return of 75.08\ for the water system. 

Indiantown's last rate case was finalized on April 27, 1983, 
in Order No. 11891, Docket No. 810037-WS. In that order, rate base 
was set and an authorized return on equity of 16.35\ was approved. 
Index and pass-through increases were granted in 1986-1994. 

By Order No. PSC-95-1328-FOF·WS, issued November 1, 1995, the 
Commission authorized 10.43\, plus or minus 100 basis points, as 
the Return on Equity (ROE) for all regulatory purposes e ffective 
November 1, 1995. 

(i '1( ' ... •. . • • • r· .. . ' ~·. 

I 
I 

' I 



DOCKBT NO. 960011-WS 
DATE: APRIL 4, 1996 

Order No. PSC-96 - 0169-FOF-WS, issued on February 6, 1996, 
initiated an investigation of the water rates and charges, orde r ed 
water service revenues of $118,066 on an annual basis to be placed 
subject to refund with interest in accordance with Rule 25-30. 360 , 
Florida Administrative Code, ordered that Indiantown provide t he 
Coamission with a corporate undertaking in the amount of $92, 42fJ as 
a guarantee of any potential refund of water revenues collected 
under interim conditions, and that by no later than the twentie th 
day of each month, Indiantown Company, Inc., shall file a report 
with the Commission showing the amount of revenues collected each 
month and the amount of revenues collected to date relating t o the 
amount subject to refund . 

This reconwnendation addresses 1994 rate base, capital, ne t 
operating income, 1994 revenue requirement and refund of the 1~~ 4 

Index Adjustment. Staff • s review indicates that Indiantown • 11 

realized return on equity exceeded the range of its return on 
equity authorized in Docket No. 810037 -WS, and that the 1994 index 
should be refunded . 

- 2 -

I I 

__ __ __ ______ _____ j 



I 

' 

DOCKET NO. 960011-WS 
DATB: APRIL 4, 1996 

PXSCQISXQI or ISSUIS 

JSSQI la What rate base amounts should be approved for 1994? 

,.......,ATX<Ma The reconvnended 1994 rate base is $105,458 for the 
water system and $511,792 for wastewater. (DAVIS, FUCHS) 

Ulll' !JPLUXSa Based on a desk audit of the 1994 Annual R•.!po n 
for Indiantown staff began an informal investigation into potent i.tl 
overearnings. Staff requested an audit of the utility's books. 
Based on the auditor's suggested adjustments, it appeared that the 
utility was earning in excess of its authorized return on equity 
and therefore it is necessary to establish 1994 rate ba11 .. 1 ,, 

determine the extent. Indiantown's 1994 Annual Re port show1:1 its 
achieved 1994 rate base as $186, 986 for the water System and 
$719,971 for the waste water System. Staff proposes the fol lowing 
adjustments to Indiantown's reported 1994 rate base: 

a. CIAC (Audit Bxception No. 21: Staff attempted to 
substantiate the company's CI.AC balance by computing the 
connections made since 1980 at the tariff rates and adding any 
developer agreements and contributed property. This computation 
did not agree with the general ledger amounts and since the old 
cash receipts and general ledgers were not available, the accuracy 
of the ledger amounts could not be determined. Based on the above 
computation, staff reconwnends that water CIAC be increased by 
$48,697 and wastewater CIAC be decreased by $42,984. Accumulated 
amortization of CI.AC should be increased for water by $17,044 an~ 
decreased for wastewater by $15,044. Amortizat ion of CIAC should 
be increased for water by $425 and decreased for wastewater by 
$376. 

b. Rines Market CIAC (Audit Bxception No. 31: In December 
1994, Rines Market sold water and wastewater lines to t he utili ty 
for $10. The utility then recorded water lines at $18,332 and 
water CIAC was recorded only at $14, 202. Wastewater lines were 
recorded at $2, 372 and wastewater CIAC at $6, 790. To show the 
lines at their cost and CIAC at cost less the $10 paid, water plant 
and CI.AC should b.e increased by $4,130. Wastewater plant and CIAC 
should be decreased by $4,418. Accumulated amortization of CIAC 
should be increased for water by $26 and decreased for wastewater 
by $28. Amortization of CIAC is not materially affected. 

c. Plant MisclassHication !Audit Exception No. 7l: The 
contract with Olen Edwards for the West Farms Road Water and Sewer 
Mains in 1993 showed water assets to be $1~6,505 and wastewater 
assets to be $79,480. The general ledger recorded these amounts as 

. 3 . 

--- ---- -···---------------------' 



DOCDT NO. 960011 -WS 
DATB: APRIL 4 1 1996 

$102 1993 each for water and wastewater. The books need t o IJ,. 
adjusted by $23,513 increasing water plant and decn.::aAlng 
wastewater plant. Accumulated depreciation should be adjusted by 
$441 increasing water and decreasing wastewater accumulated 
depreciation. Depreciation expense should be adjusted by $588 
increasing water and decreasing wastewater depreciation expense . 

d. Inventory Close Out !Audit Exception No.8): The ut ility 
charged $4 1259 to inventory which included $3,859 of meters a nd 
$400 which should have been water expense. Staff recomme nds that 
the meters should be capitalized, increasing water plant by $3 , 859. 
The expense needs to be removed and the allowance for worki ng 
capital (balance sheet method) should be decr eased by $3,116. 

e. Revenue Brrors !Audit Exception No. 5) and Pensions and 
Benefits <Audit Bxception No.6): The recommended adjustmentA t:o 
net operating income for revenue errors inc r eas e the a 11 owan(•,. 1 or 
working capital by $2, 563 for water a nd $G26 tor wastewa ter . The 
recommended adjustments to net operat ing income f or pensions and 
benefits decrease the allowance for working capital by $2,572 for 
water and $2,765 for wastewater. 

f. Non-Used and Useful Components: (Schedules 4 -A,B) 

Staff has calculated the following plant system used a nd 
useful percentages utilizing standard formulas accepted by t his 
Commission in rate case proceedings: 

SYSTEM 

Water treatment plant 
Water distribution system 
Wastewater treatment plant 
wastewater collection system 

l U$ED i USEfUL 

84.25t 
57.66\ 

100.00t 
50 . 77t 

Applying staff's calculations, wate r plant should be decrea!'led 
by $31681 and accwnulated depreciation should be decreased by 
$21 709 for a net decrease in water rate base of $3, 681. Wastewate r 
plant should be decreased by $283,720 and accumulated depreciat i on 
should be decreased by $98,877 for a net decrease in wastewat e r 
rate base of $184 I 843. Water depreciation expense will decrease by 
$150 and wastewater depreciation expense will decrease by $7,122. 

The results of applying staff's recomme nde d adjust me nts is 
shown on Schedule 1 -A, B and C. As adjusted, Indiantown's 1994 
rate base is $105, 458 fo r· t he water· system and $511 1792 f or 
waatcwatet·. 

- 4 -

• 



DOCKET NO. 960011-WS 
DATE: APRIL 4, 1996 

JSSQI 2a What is the appropriate overall cost of capital for the 
year ending December 31, 1994? 

IICONMJWDATIQia The recommended overall cost of capital for the 
year ending December 31, 1994 is based on Indiantown • s last 
authorized return on equity of 16. 35\ and the related range of 
15.35\- 17.35\. The overall rate of return is 15.15\ with a range 
of 14.36\ · 15.94\. (DAVIS) 

STArr ptLYIJia The capital structure for 1994 is a thirteen-month 
average balance for that period. Based upon the recommended 
adjustments in previous issue and using the last authorized return 
on equity. 16. 35t. staff recolllllends that the weighted cost of 
capital is 15.15\. (Schedule 2). 

- 5 -



DOCKET NO. 960011-WS 
DATE: APRIL 4, 1996 

ISSQI 3a What is the 1994 operating income before any revenue 
increase or decrease? 

UC(Bip!PATICIIa The recomnended 1994 achieved operating income 
amount is $81,826 for water and $67,070 for wastewater. (DAVIS) 

STArr .NfALDIIa Indiantown's 1994 Annual Report shows its achieved 
1994 net operating income as $82, 218 for the water system and 
$61,484 for the wastewater system. Staff proposes the following 
adjustments to Indiantown's reported 1994 net operating income: 

a. Revenue Errors: Staff recalculated revenue using number 
of customers and gallonage from the company billing reg.isters at 
the tariff rate. The differences were investigated. It wa1:1 
determined that in June of 1994, the company recorded CIAC for 
Gaspar/Fransisco to a miscellaneous revenue account in an 
adjustment. The entry credited miscellaneous revenue and debited 
accounts receivable. In December. the company's outside accountant 
corrected this in adjustment 24 and debited miscellaneous sales and 
credited CIAC. However, in July of 1994, the company incorrectly 
posted a debit to revenues and a credit to Accounts Receivable in 
the amount of $258 for wastewater and $2,376 for water. In July 
and August, two other adjustments were made to wastewater 
commercial revenues that were for corrections to accounts 
receivables, not revenues. They total $368. The company also 
billed fire hydrant revenues in December at the old tariff rate. 
The difference between the old rate and the new is $187. The 
company's contract for Bechtel includes guaranteed revenues . Staff 
could not determine that any revenues were received or recorded . 
The company will be receiving effluent revenues. None have been 
received to date. 

Staff recommends that test year operating r evenue should be 
increased for each of the above adjustments. Water revenue should 
be increased by $2,563 and fire hydrant revenue by $187 for a total 
increase of $2,563. Wastewater revenue should be increased by $258 
and wastewater commercial revenue by $368 for a total increase of 
$626. 

b. Pensions and Benefits Expense: The company charged 
$28,700 of pension and benefits to water and $33,219 to wastewater. 
This included an accrual for pension since they did not have the 
total alftOunt from the actuary at that time. The total charges from 
Aetna for employee insurance which were booked in the test year 
were $118,577. The pension expense for Indiantown Company was 
$25,618 per the actuary . Total pension and benefits were $144,195. 
Using the payroll allocation rate, water employee benefits should 

- 6 . 



DOCKET NO. 960011-WS 
DATE: APRIL 4, 1996 

decrease by $2,572 and wastewater employee benefits should decrease 
by $2,765. The allowance for working capital should he increased 
by $5,337. 

c. Taxes: The regulatory assessment fee should be increased 
by $115 for water and $28 for wastewater due to staff's adjustment s 
to revenue. Income taxes should be increas.ed by $5,256 for wate r 
and $7,383 for wastewater based on s t aff's adjuste d re venue and 
expenses. 

Based on the above adjustments and the depreciation e ffec t o! 
staff's rate base adjustments, staff recommends that the 1994 
operating income is $81,826 for water and 67,070 for wastewater 
The operating income is shown on Schedule 3-A, 8 and c. 

- 7 -



.. 

DOCK.BT NO. 960011-WS 
DATB: APRIL 4, 1996 

ISSQI ta Did Indiantown Company earn in excess of its authorized 
return on equity (ROB) for 1994? ' 

IICQIIM"PATICMa Yes, the COillnission should recognize $110, 8 '34 
(rounded) in water revenue whi ch exceeds Ind i antown' s maximum 
authorized ROB of 17.35\ as a final d etermination of Indianto wn •a 
1994 earnings. The wastewater system was earning within its 
authorized range of ROE . (DAVIS) 

STAll M'!'UIIa Baaed upon staff's proposed recOII'I'nendat ions 
concerning the underlying rate base, coat of capital, and operating 
income issues , we recommend approval of a revenue requirement of 
$340,758 for the water system. As adjusted, Indiantown's 1994 ROE 
is 50.77\ for the water system, which is above its max1mum 
authorized ROB of 17.35\. The revenue in excess of the maxi f!IIHII 

authorized ROB is $110,834 . As adjusted, rndi.antown • a 1994 ROI·: I n 
17.29\ for the wastewate r system, whic h i s within its authori~~d 
range. (Schedule 3-A and B) 

- 8 -



DOCKET NO. 960011-WS 
DATB: APRIL 4, 1996 

JSSVI 51 Should the utility be ordered lo re fund the water pr k •· 
index that was implemented in 1994? 

• \~· ••• t .. t •.. • . 1 Yes. The 1994 water price index adjustment should 
be refunded with interest as required by Rule 25·30.360(4), Fl orida 
Administrative Code. The amount collecled from May 13, 1994, lhc 
effective date of the index, is $15,718 . Interest on this amour.~ 
from May, 1994 to June 1 1996 is $871 for a total refund of $16, 589 . 
The utility should be required to subn1it the proper refund reports 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(7), Florida Administrative Code. The 
utility should treat any unclaimed refunds as CIAC pursuant to Rule 
25 - 30.360 (8), Florida Administrative Code. The utility should 
adjust water service rates downward as indicated in Staff's 
Schedules 5-A and S-8. The Staff recommended rates are the approved 
rates that were in effect prior to the index. The utility should 
file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice 
reflecting the appropriate rates and the r eas on for the r eduction. 
The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on o.r 
after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to 
Rule 25 - 30.475(1), Florida Administrative Code . The rates should 
not be implemented until proper notice has been r eceived by the 
customers. The utility should provide proof of the date notice was 
given within 10 days after the date of the notice. CAUST!N, DAVIS ) 

STArr M'&ll!la For service rendered after May 13, 1994, 
Indiantown implemented a water and a wastewater price index to 
represent anticipated increases in operating expenses for the 
forthcoming year. That rate adjustment was designed to increase 
water revenues by $8,713, or about 2.05\ on an annual baois and 
wastewater revenues by $8,651, or about 1.86\ on an annual basis. 
Pursuant to Section 367.081 (4) (d), Florida Statutes, the Comnission 
may order a utility to refund, with interest, a price index if, 
within 15 months after the filing of a utility's annual report, the 
Commission finds that the utility exceeded the range of its last 
authorized rate of return on equity. The utility's 1994 annual 
report was filed on May 9, 1995; consequently, August 9, 1996 , 
would be the fifteen-month expiration date of the Co~m~ission' s 
allotted te~ for ordering refunds of index adjustments. Based 
upon an average test year for 1994, and appropriate adjustments 
thereto, our review indicates that Indiantown earned an 77.59\ 
return on water rate base and that the corresponding return on 
equity investment would be 50.77\. Using a 17.35\ limit on equity 
earnings, the associated overall cost of capital for 1994 would be 
1 5.94\. Thus, our review illustrates that t he index adjustment 
collected in 1994 for the water system, should be refunded . This 
refund is less than the overall decrease (24.54\ or $110,834) that 
could occur and still preserve a 17.35\ return on equi t y 
investment. Only the index is subject to refund . Our review 

. 9 . 



DOCKBT NO. 960011-WS 
DATE: APRIL 4, 1996 

clearly shows that the 1994 rate index contributed to an 
overearnings condition in 1994: for the water system. 't'h! · 
wastewater system is earning within their authorized range and no 
further action is necessary. Therefore, staff recommends that the 
index applied to water rates in 1994 should be refunded wit h 
interest. Utility collections from the index were $13,539 r rom 
July, 1994, when the utility actually implemented t he inde xed 
rates, to February, 1996. Staff has e xpended this amount t o 
include projections of March through June, 1996. Projected 
collections are $15,719 . Interest calculated in accordance wi th 
Rule 25-30.360 (4), F.A.C. for the period from June, 1994 t o June , 
1996 amounts to $871 for a total refund of $16,599 . 

In addition to adjusting their wate r service rates downward to 
those which were in effect prior to the index, the utility should 
file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice 
reflecting the appropriate rates and the reason for reduction. The 
approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or after 
the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets. 

- 10 . 



• 

... 

DOCKET NO. 960011·WS 
DATE: APRIL 4, 1996 

ISSQI §a Should this docket be closed? 

IICQMNIKDATIQia No, t his docket should remain open to address t he 
r eve nue subjec t to refund . A pe rson whos e int ere s t s an~ 

substantially affected by the proposed action herein may file a 
pr~test within the 21 day protest period. (DAVIS, PELLEGRINI) 

STAPP AKALJIISa Staff recommends that this docket should remain 
open to address the revenue subject to refund . No further action 
by the Commission is necessary pertaining to 1994 earnings unless 
a person whose interests are substantially affected by the propose d 
action herein files a protest within the 21 day protest period . 

. 11 -



... 

e e 
DOCKET NO. 960011 - WS 
DATE: APRIL 4, 1996 

INDIANTOWN COMPANY I INC . SCHEDULE NO . 1 · A 

SCHEDULE OP MATER RATS BASE DOCKET NO . 9600ll · WS 

TEST YBAR aNDBD 12/ 31/ 94 

STAFF 
TEST YBAR STAFF ADJUSTED 

COMJ>ONII!T PiB 800P:S AI>JUS'J11ENTS TEST YBAIL 

1 UTILITY PLAin" IN SERVICE $ 1 , 33 8 , 9 5 4 ~ 31 ,502 $ 1 , 370 , 4 56 

2 LAND " l.MD RIGJn'S 4 , 469 0 4 , 469 

J NON-USID " USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 (),681 ) (),681 ) 

• ACCUMULATED DIPRBCIATI ON (70),669 ) (4 67 ) (704 , 1 36) 

5 CJAC (554,U4) (5 2 , 827) (607 , 311 1 

' AI«>BTIZATIOll OP CIAC 154 , 212 17 , 070 171, 2112 

7 ADVANCES POR CONSTRUCTION (175,000) 0 (175 , 000) 

8 WORKING CAPITAL AI.LOWANCB 52.50 4 (].125 ) 49.3 7 9 

RATB BASI § Ufi.Zii i Ul.~ill i 122·2~~ 

- 12 -



e 1 
DOCICET NO. 960011-WS 
DATE : APRIL 4, 1996 

lta)IAN'l'Otm COIIPAIIY, INC . SCHBDULB NO . l · B 
SCHBDULB OF WASTBWATBR RATB BASE DOCKET NO. 960()11 - WS 
TBST YBAR INDBD 12/31/94 

STAJIP 
TIST YBAR STAPP ADJUSTED 

COMPQNBNT fER BOOKS APJUSDIBN'J'S TBSI XBAR 

1 t11'ILITY PLNn' Ill SIRVICI $ 2,454,386 $ (27 . 931) $ 2,426 , 4 55 

2 LAND 383 0 ) 8 3 

3 NON · USRD ' USRFUL COMPONRNTS 0 (207. 908 ) (2 07 ' 9 08 ) 

4 ACCUMULATID DBPRICIATION (974 ' 317) 4 69 (!l"l l, II4H l 

5 CIAC (893, 905) 47,402 (846, 503) 

6 N«>RTIZATIOII OP CIAC 232,471 (15,072) 217,399 

7 ADVANCES POR COIISTRUCTION (116, 000) 0 (116,000 ) 

8 WORKIWG CAPITAL ALLOWAifCB 11.953 (2.11?) 11.81t 

RATI BASI s 7 U.Z7 1 § ~~~~. 1721 ~ 5111 723 

- 13 -

----- J 



DOCKET NO. 960011-WS 
DATE: APRIL 4, 1996 

INDIAN'l'OWN CONPANY, INC. 
ADJOS"nCU''S TO RATS BASil 
TlllST YKAR KNDKD 12/31/94 

UPLIRATION 

STAPP AD.roSTMIIlNTS : 

UTILITY PLAin' IN SBRVICE 
(1) CIAC Rinea Market (Audit Exception No . l) 
(2) Plant Kiaclaaaification (Audit Bxception No. 
(3) Inventory Cloae OUt CAudi t Exception No . 8) 

Total Adjua~nt 

NON· USKD 6 US8PUL COIIPODln'S 
(1) Non·Uaed and u .. ful Plant 
(2) Non·Vaed and v .. ful Accu.ulated Depreciation 

(Adju•~nt conaiatent with prior rate caae) 

Total Adjua~nt 

ACCtJMIJLATKD D8PUCIATION 
(1) CIAC Rine8 Market (Audit Exception No . 3) 
(2) Plant Ki•claaaification (Audit Exception No. 

Total Adju•~nt 

CIAC 

7) 

7) 

(1) Staff Calculation of ClAC (Audit Bxception No. 
(2) CIAC Rinea Market (Audit Exception No. 3) 

Total Adjua~nt 

AII>RTIZATION OF CIAC 
(1) Staff CAlculation of CIAC (Audit Exception No. 
(2) CIAC Rinea Market (Audit lllxception No. 3) 

Total Adjustment 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 
(1) Revenue En-or• (Audit Exception No . 51 
(2) Pen•ion• and Benefit• (Audit Exception No . 6) 
(3) Inventory Clo8e OUt (Audit Exception No. 8) 

Total Adjuat.ant 

. 14 -

$ 

,. , 
$ 

~ 

$ 

i 

2) $ 

i 

2) $ 

i 

$ 

i 

SCHEDULE RO. 1 • C 
DOCKET NO . 960011-WS 

WATER WASTBtfATER 

4,130 $ (4,418) 
23,513 (2),513) 

3.859 

31.502 $ (27,9 3 1) 

(6 , 390) $ (284, 881) 
~.722 7i,27~ 

n.uu ii~QZ.2211 

(26) $ 28 
IUU tU 

IU7 1 i U2 

(48,697) $ 42,984 
It I UQI t.UI 

~~~ .li7 1 i p.~22 

17,044 $ (15,044) 
26 1281 

17 .222 i u~.27~1 

2,563 $ 626 
(2. 572) (2,765) 
U,llfil 

u.u~1 i 1~. 1 U I 

• . 



DOCKET NO. 960011-WS 
DATB: APRIL 4, 1996 

I liD I AIITOIII CIOMPMY. JJC . 
CAPITAL STIUICtUU 
tESt YEAII EliDED 12/31/114 

PE-'Ictu n 1011 

• a.o.G fDM DDT 

2 S-T· TEIIH DEBT 

3 11W't:ICII£D sroa 

• CtM«* EQU I fY 

~ CUSTCJ«JJ DEI'OSITS 

e DUEIUI!D JIICXItE TAXU 

7 DEFDIID c 

II TOT AI. CAPITAL 

TOtAl. 
WI TAl. 

s 307, 402 

0 

1 ,233,)00 

),271 ,6115 

U,813 

55, 176 

I 6 •u.•u 

CAl' IT AI. 
Jtl'.coeiC I Ltll 

Srt:CIFIC 1'110 lATA to IIATE 
APJUS!!pTS ADJIISl!!J!Tl! MSE 

s (140) s (274 , 01181 s 3J,I6J 

0 0 0 

0 !1 , 100,371) 133. 1211 

(726.152)) (4 . 0)1 , 2)7) 486,1)) 

U,OOOJ 0 :111,013 

(130,72)) 0 (15,5411) 

0 0 0 

f 1
861 41101 1151u z11ofl1 ' 611.249 

llETIIIUI 011 EQUITY 

OY!IW.L RAT! OF llETIIIUI 

. 15 -

SCIWI\IU 110 . 2 
OOCUT 110. tHIOOII · WS 

COST W!IGIIfEO 
IIATIO am COST 

) . 3 71 10 . 741 o . ~n 

o.ooz 0 . 001 0 . 001 

21.)71 6 . 001 1.281 

78 . 171 16 . 3)1 12. 801 

6 . 4)1 1.001 0. 381 

• 12. 241 0 . 001 0 . 001 

0 . 001 0 001 0 001 

100. 001 15.1\1 

HIO!! 

1) .)~1 17 . 3 51 

U .361 15 .841 



DOCKET NO. 960011-WS 
DATE: APRIL 4, 1996 

I IIIJ IAimMI aH'AIIY , IIIC . 
ST ATDI!IIT Of MATER OI'DA TIDIIS 
TEST YEAR £JntD 12/ l l / t4 

DESCRIPTION 

OI'DIATIIIO llrn11Ut5 

OPDIATIIIO EX~S!S : 

2 OPDATIOII AIID tlo\UITDWIC! 

3 DEPII!CIATIOII 

4 AIOITI ZATIOII 

ti IIICIM TAX!S 

TOTAL OI'EIATI IIO EX~!S 

I Ol'DAT I 110 I JICXJtE 

9 KATE IIASt: 

KATE OF lllTI.IM 

TDT YEAR 
1'!11 !lOOKS 

~ 4'11 , 029 

~ 2)), 468 

3 11 , 122 

(l ),fift ) ) 

4~, 304 

4~ 6 00 

§ lMI
0
8 1! 

p 82 2 18 

i 1!6 llllti 

70 . 2 8% 

STAFF 
AD.nJstM!IITS 

!! 2 , ~r.J 

s 12, )121 

) )4 

4 21· 

I U 

4 4 ) 1 

$ 2 , 11~4 

p (3 11 1 ! 

16 . 

SCIIEDUL[ 110 
l " 

I.IOCXI:T 110 1160011 w: . 

STAFF 
ADJIIST!Il k!VDIU[ ll[Vf.JIUf. 

TF.ST YEAR I IICJIY.A.~r. Rr;qtl!kD11!WT 

~ 4~ 1 ~!12 !! p10 ft l 4! !! 340 ' 1'. ~ 

· 24 ~u 

s 2)0, 8116 s 2~o . ~~~ 

3 8 , ti)6 Jtt . t~· ••. 

I 1 ~ .2~ 11 11', 1'· 11 

4 ) ,420 ( 4 , 11118) 40, 4J2 

)0 0 \1 , . 0 , 11 30 ! g 220 

$ 3611 16~ $ 14 ' 1111'1 :; 323 9 4 8 

p ft l ft26 ~ (f•\ , Ol b) $ IIi 11 11 

§ )0).4) ft $ 10 ) 4 ,11 

17 , \111 .... 9 41 



DOCKET NO. 960011 -WS 
DATE : APRIL 4 , 1996 

I Wil l AliT~ COU'AIIY • IIIC. 
5 TATDtf.NT Of WASTDCATDI OI'DIATIOIIS 
TEST YEAJ< DillED 12/ll/114 

DESCIII PTIOII 

Ol't:J!A f IIIG UV!IIUL'I 

~ttkAT IIIG !Xr£WS£S 

z OI'CIATIOII AIIIJ HIII IITt:IWICt: 

:J D!111l.CIATIOII 

.. N«lliT I ZAT lOll 

) f~ES OTIIDI TIIAII IIICQ4t: 

6 IIICI:K TAUS 

7 TOTAL OI'DIATIIO !Xf't:IIS!S 

8 OI'DIA T IIIG IIICOitE 

II RATE liAS£ 

ICATE OF II!TIIIII 

TEST Y!Ait STAPf 
I'D 1!00!\.'i AllJII:<;MliTfo 

~ \ 02 , 022 ~ •~:tfl 

~ l l:l , B~II $ 12. 16~) 

IIZ,JZl (1 , 1101 

122,11131 I Ji ll ) 

) • . 36!1 ~8 

JJ 1100 ~ B~l 

y u o, ~38 $ U , lltiOJ 

:; ti l u• :; ~ )~fi 

9 7111 , 700 

e ~~~~ 

17 -

:iellf.IIUI.f. 110 ·' " IIOCKt:T IIG. llfiOOII w:; 

STAff 
ADJUSTED k£\'EJIUE Et:VDIUE 

I!AI.AIICE INCiti:ASt: !!lQUIIIDO:!IT 

~ ~oz, ~u ~ f) 

~.·· · · 
0 001 

~ J I O,OU• ~ J l O.otu~ 

~· .613 ~· .61:} 

123 . 28111 nn.'"''•' 
) • . JU1 0 ) • ,JY1 

lll 111J 0 39 If, .} 

$ 43~ ~ 18 $ 0 $ 4:.t • •• ,, .. 

x 61, 0 10 9 0 $ 61 0 10 

g ~II 102 s \II 111)! 

l l . IOf IJ 10 1 



.. 

DOCKBT NO. 960011·WS 
DATE: APRIL 4, 1996 

INDIAJI'l'OWR COICPANY, INC . 
ADJUS"l''IENTS TO OPERATING STATEMI!NTS 
TBST YEAR ENDED 12/31/91 

SCHEDULE NO. l · C 
DOCKET NO. 960011 · WS 

IXPLNU\TIOJ! WATER 

STAPP ADJUS'l'MENTS : 

OPERATING REVENUES 
(1) Revenue Errore !Audit Exception No . 51 ; 2,S§l 

OPERATION AND MA.Itn'ENANCB 
(1) Penaiona and Benefits (Audit Exception No. 61 ;; !2.5721 

DEPRBCIATlON 
(1) Plant Miaclaaaification (Audit Exception No . 7J $ 
(2) Inventory Close Out (Audit Exception No . 8) 
(3) Non· Uaed and Uaeful Plant 

588 
96 

0501 
(Adjua~nt conaiatent with prior rate caael 

Total Adjuat~~ent .s __ .,.sw3~•-

AM>RTIZATioa 
(1) Staff Calculation of CIAC (audit Exception No . 2lai--•'~2~6 .. 

TAXBS OTHII:R THAll lltCCitB TAXES 
(1) Regulatory aaaea~n~ faea 

relating to audit adjustments .s.._ __ l~l~S~ 
INCOIG TAXES 
(1) Effect of Staff Adjuutmonto .;;.._.-1;~.·..:8~~oo7:..~9:.. 

- 18 -

i 62§ 

i 12.7651 

$ (588) 

17.1nt 

$ (7. 710} 

i (3761 

s 28 

;; ~.~21 

I 

j 



DOCKBT NO. 960011 -WS 
DATE: APRIL 4, 1996 

IIIDIAift'OWN COMPANY, INC . 
TKST YIAR KNDBD 12/ 31 /94 

SCHEDULE NO. 4 -A· l 
DOCKET NO. 96~: !1 - WS 

WATER TRBATMINT PLANT USIP ANJ) USBFUI, CALCUlATION 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

It) 

t USED AND USEFUL 

Capacity of plant 

MaXi-... Daily Flow 

Average Daily Flow 

1 2 +t+ S 6 } 
1 

Fire flow capacity required 

Fire flow available 

• 84 . j!S! 

1-2}1. 000 GPO 

7)L1 ll GPO 

§3.1 I 959 GPO 

2to,ooo Gal 

2t0,002 G~tl 

(5 ) Margin Reserve (not to excee d 20' o f preRent ERC' nl : 

(6) 

(a) Average nl.llllber of unit connections 

(b) Average yearly cueta.er growth in unit 
connection• for .oet recent 5 year• 

Cc) COD8truction ti.. for additional 
capacity lin .onthe) 

Margin Reserve • Sb X (5C/12) X 12 / Sa) 

lxceeeive Unaccounted for water 

• 

L?l) 

115 

18 

§5.91 5 GPO 

---...,jj~ GPO 

Cal Total ..aunt 

(b) Reae~le UIOW'lt 

16,518 GPO 2 .60) of Avg . Daily Flow 

63,796 GPO 10.99) of Avg . Daily rl ow 

- 19 -

. i 



•• 

DOCKET NO. 960011-WS 
DATE: APRIL 4, 1996 

INDIAlft'OWN COMPANY, INC . 
TEST YRAR ltNDRD 12/31/94 

SCHBDULB NO . 4 · A· 2 
DOCKBT NO . 960011 -WS 

WADR DISTRIBll[ION SYSTBM USRD AND USEFUL CALCULATION 

(1 ) 

(2 ) 

\ UUD AND USIPUL • 
f 2 + 1 I 

1 

Connection capacity of present distribution system 

Average nu.ber of connections to the system for the year 

(1 ) Margin Re .. rve (not to exceed 20\ of preaent connectional : 

(a) Average yearly customer growth 
for ao•t recent 5 year• (3.2\ x 1211 

(bl Conatruction time for additional 
capacity (in .antha) 

Margin Reserve • la x Ub/ 12) 

- 20 -

115 

• 57 I 6 6! 

), < 1 ./ 



DOCKET NO. 960011-WS 
DATE: APRIL 4, 1996 

ItmiANTOWIC COIIPAIIY, IRC . 
TEST YEAR lliDKD 12/)1/94 

SCHEDULE NO . 4 ·8 · 1 
DOCKET NO . 96001l · WS 

QSTE!ATIR TRIADIINT PLM'J' USID AND USEFUL CALCUJ.&TIQN 

(1) 

(2) 

t USBD AND USEFUL • 
(2+3·41 

1 

Capacity of plant w/lgst clarifier out 

Average Daily Flow 

(3) Margin Reaerve (not to exceed 20t of present ERC ' s) : 

(4) 

(a) Average number of customers in IRCo 

(b) Average yearly customer growth in 
BRC'a for .oat recent 5 year• 

(c) Conatructian ti .. for additional 
capacity (in 110ntha) 

Margin Reaerve lb X (]C/12) X ((2)/la) • 

BXceaaive Infiltration 

(a) Total UIOWlt 

Cbl Reaaonable ..aunt 

__ ..llo'- GPO 

--..llo'- GPO 

- 21 -

2.221 
2.221 

• 100.00\ 

599,000 GPll 

461,900 GPD 

1.7ll 

115 

18 

15·949 GPO 

2 GPO 

of Avg. Daily Flow 

of Avg . Daily Flov 



DOCKET NO. 960011-WS 
DATE: APRIL 4, 1996 

INDIANTOWlt <niPMY, INC . 
TEST YEAR RNDRD 12/31/9t 

SCHEDULE NO . 4 · h · 2 
DOCKET NO . 9600ll · WS 

(1 ) 

(2) 

JfASTIWATIR COLLiCTION SYSTEM USEP AND USEPUJ, CALCULATION 

I 2 + J l 
' USBD AND USEFUL • 1 

Capacity of present collection system 

Average n~r of connections to the syst"' for the year 

131 Margin Reserve (not to exceed 20\ of present BRC ' al : 

Cal Average yearly customer growth for 
.aat recent 5 years (2 .5\ x (2)) 

(b) Construction ti- for additional 
capacity Cin 110nthsl 

Margin Rese rve 

- 22 -

J a x ( 3b / l 2) 

.. 50 , 77\ 

],§)6 

1.731 

11 !1 



.. 

DOCKET NO. 960011-WS 
DATE: APRIL 4, 1996 

INDlANTOWN caiPANY 
DOCKET NO . 960011-WS 
TEST YEAR RNDID : DBCEMBIR 31, 1994 

RATB DBCREASI SCitBDULR 
Water 

Monthlv Rats:o 

Reoic1ential 

Base Facility Charge (.ater aizel : 
5/t•x3/4• 

1• 
1 · 1/2• 

2• 

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 gallons: 

Otntql ltnia 

BA .. Facility Charge (aeter sizel : 
5/a•x3/4• 

1• 
1-1/2• 

2• 
3• 
4• ,. 
a• 
e• Turbo 

Gallonage Charge, per 1 ,000 gallons : 

- 23 -

Currently 
Approved 

BA.t.H 

$ 7.69 
$ 19 . 24 
$ 38.50 
$ 61 . 59 

$ 1.10 

$ 7.69 
$ 19 . 24 
$ ]8.50 
$ 61.59 
$115 . 4 7 
$192 .46 
$384 . 95 
$615 . 91 
$692 .91 

$ 1.10 

Schedule No . 5 · 1• 

Staff 
Rec<XNnendod 
~ 

$ 7.54 
$ 18.86 
$ ]7.7] 
$ 60 . 36 

$ l.Oil 

$ 7.54 
$ 18 . 86 
$ 37 .7 ] 
$ 60.36 
$113.16 
$188.60 
$]77 .22 
$603.54 
$679.00 

~ 

"' 1. 08 

- - --- - - - - - - --'-



•• 

' 

• 

.. 

DOCK~~ NO. 960011-WS 
DATE: APRIL 4, 1996 

INDIANTOWN COMPANY 
DOCKET NO . 960011·WS 
TEST YEAR BNDED : DECEMBER 31, 1994 

RATB DECREASE SCIIEDULB 

Fire Hydranta 

Water 

Monthly Rateo 

Current l y 
Approved 
Bll.u 

Flat rate per Fire Hydr10t paid yearly $ 78 . 50 

Private Fire Prottction Seryice 

Line She 
2• 
)• 

•• ,. 
•• 

- 24 -

$ 20.53 
$ 38 . 49 
$ 6t . 15 
$128 . 31 
~205 . 30 

Schedule No. 5 · 8 

Staff 
Reconnendcd 
~ 

$ 76.93 

$ 20.12 
$ 37 . 72 
$ 62 . 87 
$125 . 74 
~201 . 18 


	11-1 No. - Rescan151
	11-1 No. - Rescan152
	11-1 No. - Rescan153
	11-1 No. - Rescan154
	11-1 No. - Rescan155
	11-1 No. - Rescan156
	11-1 No. - Rescan157
	11-1 No. - Rescan158
	11-1 No. - Rescan159
	11-1 No. - Rescan160
	11-1 No. - Rescan161
	11-1 No. - Rescan162
	11-1 No. - Rescan163
	11-1 No. - Rescan164
	11-1 No. - Rescan165
	11-1 No. - Rescan166
	11-1 No. - Rescan167
	11-1 No. - Rescan168
	11-1 No. - Rescan169
	11-1 No. - Rescan170
	11-1 No. - Rescan171
	11-1 No. - Rescan172
	11-1 No. - Rescan173
	11-1 No. - Rescan174



